

CLIMATE CHANGE (NET ZERO FUTURE) BILL 2023

Schedule of amendments referred to in the Legislative Council's message of 28 November 2023.

No. 1 **LCP No. 1 [c2023-145F]**

Page 2, proposed section 4(b), line 27. Omit "by 2030 and 2050". Insert instead "until 2050".

No. 2 **LCP No. 2 [c2023-145F]**

Page 2, proposed section 4(d), line 31. Omit "2030 and 2050".

No. 3 **LCP No. 3 [c2023-145F]**

Page 2, proposed section 5, lines 35–38. Omit all words on the lines.

No. 4 **LCP No. 4 [c2023-145F]**

Page 3, proposed section 5. Insert after line 28—

interim target means an interim target for the reduction of net greenhouse gas emissions in New South Wales prescribed by the regulations.

No. 5 **LCP No. 5 [c2023-145F]**

Page 3, proposed section 5. Insert after line 30—

primary target means a target for the reduction of net greenhouse gas emissions in New South Wales set out in section 9(1).

No. 6 **OPP No. 5 [c2023-125I]**

Page 4, clause 8(4). Insert at the end of line 11—

, and

(d) considers the impact on rural, regional, and remote communities in New South Wales.

No. 7 **OPP No. 6 [c2023-125I]**

Page 4, clause 8(8). Insert after line 21—

(ba) the knowledge of rural, regional and remote communities in New South Wales,

No. 8 **OPP No. 7 [c2023-125I]**

Page 4, clause 8(8)(c). Insert at the end of line 27—

, and

(v) considering the impact on the amenity of local communities,

No. 9 **IND (Latham) No. 2 [IND 24D]**

2. Page 4, line 33, insert new subsection (h):

- (h) equity and social justice impacts on socially disadvantaged groups and economically vulnerable regions.

No. 10 AJP No. 2 [c2023-110C]

Page 4, proposed section 8(8). Insert after line 33—

- (g1) the need to reduce the risk climate change poses to the survival of all species.

No. 11 AJP No. 3 [c2023-110C]

Page 4, proposed section 8. Insert after line 33—

- (8A) Action to address climate change should take into account the impact on animals.

No. 12 OPP No. 8 [c2023-125I]

Page 4, clause 9(1). Insert after line 42—

- (aa) by 30 June 2035—to reduce net greenhouse gas emissions in New South Wales by at least 70% from the net greenhouse gas emissions in 2005, and

No. 13 LCP No. 6 [c2023-145F]

Page 5, proposed section 9(2) and (3), lines 3–12 on page 5. Omit all words on the lines. Insert instead—

- (2) The regulations may—
 - (a) adjust a date in subsection (1) by prescribing an earlier date, and
 - (b) adjust a percentage in subsection (1) by prescribing a higher percentage.
- (3) The regulations must prescribe an interim target to reduce net greenhouse gas emissions in New South Wales for each of the following—
 - (a) 30 June 2040,
 - (b) 30 June 2045.
- (4) An interim target must specify a reduction that is greater than—
 - (a) for 30 June 2040—the 30 June 2035 primary target, and
 - (b) for 30 June 2045—the 30 June 2040 interim target.
- (5) The regulations may make provision about the following—
 - (a) implementing primary targets and interim targets,
 - (b) setting interim targets in addition to the interim targets in subsection (2),
 - (c) other matters relating to primary targets and interim targets, including imposing functions on the Commission in relation to the targets,
 - (d) calculating and assessing greenhouse gas emissions, including by—
 - (i) providing for a person to calculate or assess greenhouse gas emissions, and

- (ii) adopting documents in force from time to time.
- (6) The regulations may prescribe requirements for giving advance notice about interim targets.

No. 14 **GOVT No. 1 [c2023-148A]**

Page 5. Insert after line 17—

10A Achieving the net zero target

The Premier and the Minister must ensure New South Wales achieves the target set out in section 9(1)(b).

No. 15 **OPP No. 11 [c2023-125I]**

Page 6, clause 12(3). Insert after line 30—

- (h) the interests of rural, regional and remote communities in New South Wales,

No. 16 **LCP No. 7 [c2023-145F]**

Page 7, proposed section 14(1)(a), line 5. Omit “2030 and 2050 targets”. Insert instead “primary targets and interim targets”.

No. 17 **LCP No. 8 [c2023-145F]**

Page 7, proposed section 14(2)(b), lines 23 and 34. Omit all words on the lines. Insert instead—

- (b) interim targets,

No. 18 **GOVT No. 1 [c2023-152B]**

Page 7, clause 14. Insert after line 33—

- (2A) The Commission may provide advice and make recommendations to any of the following persons or bodies, but if it does it must provide notice to the Minister responsible for the person or body—
 - (a) the Secretary of a Department,
 - (b) the Independent Planning Commission within the meaning of the *Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979*.

No. 19 **LCP No. 9 [c2023-145F]**

Page 7, proposed section 15(b), line 40. Omit all words on the lines. Insert instead—

- (b) the primary targets and interim targets,

No. 20 **GRNS No. 10 [c2023-117D]**

Page 8, proposed section 19(4), line 28. Insert “advice or” after “contains”.

No. 21 **GRNS No. 11 [c2023-117D]**

Page 8, proposed section 19(4)(a), line 30. Insert “advice or” after “whether the”.

No. 22 **GRNS No. 12 [c2023-117D]**

Page 8, proposed section 19(4)(b), line 31. Insert “advice or” after “if the”.

No. 23 **GRNS No. 13 [c2023-117D]**

Page 8, proposed section 19(4)(b), line 32. Insert “advice or” after “implement the”.

No. 24 **GRNS No. 14 [c2023-117D]**

Page 8, proposed section 19(4)(c), line 33. Insert “advice or” after “if the”.

No. 25 **GRNS No. 15 [c2023-117D]**

Page 8, proposed section 19(4)(c), lines 33 and 34. Insert “advice or” after “noting the”.

No. 26 **GOVT No. 1 [c2023-133B]**

Page 8, proposed section 19(5), lines 35–37. Omit “included under section 20 in the annual reporting information prepared for the Commission under the *Government Sector Finance Act 2018*”. Insert instead “given to the Minister under section 20”.

No. 27 **GOVT No. 2 [c2023-133B]**

Page 8, proposed section 20(1), lines 39 and 40. Omit “The annual reporting information prepared for the Commission under the *Government Sector Finance Act 2018* must include a report”. Insert instead “The Commission must, by 1 November each year, give the Minister a report for the previous financial year”.

No. 28 **LCP No. 10 [c2023-145F]**

Page 8, proposed section 20(1)(a), line 41. Omit “2030 and 2050 targets”. Insert instead “primary targets and interim targets”.

No. 29 **GOVT No. 3 [c2023-133B]**

Page 9, proposed section 20(1)(c), lines 1 and 2. Omit “in the period to which the report relates”. Insert instead “during the financial year”.

No. 30 **GOVT No. 4 [c2023-133B]**

Page 9, proposed section 20(2), line 5. Omit “in the period to which the report relates”. Insert instead “during the financial year”.

No. 31 **OPP No. 16 [c2023-125I]**

Page 9, clause 20. Insert after line 5—

(2A) In preparing the report, the Commission must consult with the person employed in the Public Service as the Agriculture Commissioner.

No. 32 **GRNS No. 3 [c2023-150A]**

Page 11, proposed section 25(1), line 3. Insert “and purpose” after “policy objectives”.

No. 33 **GRNS No. 4 [c2023-150A]**

Page 11, proposed section 25(1), line 5. Insert “and achieving the purpose” after “objectives”.

No. 34 **LCP No. 11 [c2023-145F]**

Omit “2030 and 2050” wherever occurring.